

No. 23-847

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY OF PETITIONERS

Paul M. Smith
Mark P. Gaber
Molly E. Danahy
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Timothy Q. Purdon*
ROBINS KAPLAN, LLP
1207 West Divide Ave., Ste. 200
Bismarck, ND 58501
(701) 255-3000

Bryan L. Sells
THE LAW OFFICE
OF BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC
P.O. Box 5493
Atlanta, GA 31107
(404) 480-4212

John Echohawk
Counsel of Record
Matthew Campbell
Michael S. Carter
Allison Neswood
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Ave.
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
Jechohwk@narf.org
Samantha Keltz
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
950 F Street NW, Ste. 1050
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 785-4166

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel for Petitioners* Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa
Indians and Spirit Lake Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT1

I. The Court should vacate under *Munsingwear*
because the privilege dispute is moot.1

 A. The privilege dispute is moot. 1

 B. *Munsingwear* vacatur is appropriate.....5

II. Certiorari is warranted because the Eighth
Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s
precedent. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	3
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023)	5, 10
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	6, 7, 9
<i>Convertino v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Green v. Nevers</i> , 196 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Hartman v. Greenhow</i> , 102 U.S. 672 (1880)	10
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	5
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. 23-50407, 2022 WL 2713263 (5th Cir. May 20, 2022)	10
<i>Platt v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 240 (1964)	12
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	9
<i>Trump v. Citizens for Ethics & Responsibility in Washington</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021)	9
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	3
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 584 U.S. 381 (2018)	5
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corporation</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	1, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	5

<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	5, 6
<i>Wallingford v. Bonta</i> , 82 F.4th 797 (9th Cir. 2023)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
N.D. Const. art. XV	4
Statutes & Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)	2

ARGUMENT**I. The Court should vacate under *Munsingwear* because this case is moot.****A. The privilege dispute is moot.**

As the Petition explains, the Court should vacate the Eighth Circuit's decision under *United States v. Munsingwear* because the dispute is now moot. The Assembly's contrary assertion is meritless.
